

No. 19-7017

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SIMON BRONNER, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LISA DUGGAN, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from a Decision of the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Honorable Rudolph Contreras, U.S. District Judge
Case No. 1:16-CV-00740-RC

CORRECTED APPELLANTS' BRIEF

JEROME M. MARCUS, ESQ.
MARCUS & AUERBACH LLC
1121 North Bethlehem Pike
Suite 60-242
Spring House, Pennsylvania 19477
(215) 885-2250
jmarcus@marcusauerbach.com

L. RACHEL LERMAN, ESQ.
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
2029 Century Park East
Suite 300
Los Angeles, California 90067-2904
(310) 284-3871
rlerman@btlaw.com

JENNIFER GROSS, ESQ.
THE DEBORAH PROJECT, INC.
7315 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 400 West
Bethesda, Maryland 20814
(301) 349-1302
jgross@deborahproject.org

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	6
A. THE PARTIES ARE INDIVIDUAL PROFESSORS WHO BELONG OR HAVE BELONGED TO THE ASA, DEFENDANT ASA, AND DEFENDANT INDIVIDUALS CONTROLLING THE ASA.	6
B. DEFENDANTS’ EFFORTS TO ADVANCE THE ACADEMIC BOYCOTT.....	8
C. DEFENDANTS INVADE THE ASA TRUST AND ENDOWMENT FUND TO SUPPORT THE ACADEMIC BOYCOTT.....	10
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	11
A. THE PROFESSORS’ LAWSUIT.....	11
1. <i>The initial complaint</i>	11
2. <i>Defendants secretly change the ASA bylaws to strip Professor Bronner of his officer status and remove him from the National Council.</i>	13
B. THE FAC SURVIVES DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS AND THE FIRST ATTACK ON THE AMOUNT IN CONTROVERSY.....	14
1. <i>The district court finds that the Professors’ allegations easily satisfy § 1331’s amount in controversy requirement.</i>	14

2. *The district court dismisses the derivative claims on procedural grounds.* 15

3. *The district court dismisses the ultra vires claim for failure to state a claim.*..... 16

C. THE DISTRICT COURT FINDS FOR THE SECOND TIME THAT THE AMOUNT IN CONTROVERSY REQUIREMENT IS SATISFIED AND CONFIRMS JURISDICTION. 18

1. *The Professors File the SAC.*..... 18

2. *The parties submit supplemental briefing addressing the amount in controversy in light of D.C. Code § 29-406.31(d).*..... 18

ARGUMENT..... 21

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 21

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 21

I. THE DECISION TO REVISIT THE AMOUNT IN CONTROVERSY THREE YEARS INTO THE CASE CONSTITUTES REVERSIBLE ERROR...... 22

A. THE AMOUNT IN CONTROVERSY IS ASSESSED AS OF THE FILING OF THE COMPLAINT; SUBSEQUENT DISMISSAL OF CLAIMS DOES NOT DESTROY JURISDICTION. 22

B. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING THAT THE PROFESSORS CANNOT COLLECT MONETARY DAMAGES IS A SUBSEQUENT EVENT THAT DOES NOT OUST JURISDICTION. 25

II. EVEN WITHOUT INCLUDING MONETARY DAMAGES OWED TO THE ASA, PLAINTIFFS ESTABLISHED AT THE OUTSET THAT THE AMOUNT IN CONTROVERSY EXCEEDS THE REQUIRED MINIMUM...... 26

A. THE PROFESSORS ADEQUATELY ALLEGED AN AMOUNT IN CONTROVERSY IN EXCESS OF THE JURISDICTIONAL MINIMUM. 29

1. <i>The District Court Erred in Valuing the Declarative and Injunctive Relief at Issue</i>	30
a) The district court incorrectly valued the injunctive relief sought by the Professors.....	31
b) The district court failed to take into account the value of declarative relief.	33
B. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONSIDER PUNITIVE DAMAGES.	34
III. BINDING DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA PRECEDENT AND THE CLEAR LANGUAGE OF THE COMPLAINT DEMONSTRATE THAT THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT FOUND THAT THE PROFESSORS LACK STANDING TO SEEK COMPENSATION IN THE FORM OF ASA FUNDS.	37
A. THE DISMISSAL OF CLAIMS FOR MONETARY DAMAGES IS BASED ON THE ERRONEOUS BELIEF THAT THE PROFESSORS SEEK TO RECOVER FOR THEMSELVES THE HUNDREDS OF THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS MISAPPROPRIATED FROM THE ASA.	37
B. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING THAT PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO SEEK REIMBURSEMENT OF FUNDS MISAPPROPRIATED FROM THE ASA CONFLICTS WITH BINDING PRECEDENT FROM THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEAL.	40
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT DISMISSED THE ULTRA VIRES CLAIM BROUGHT IN THE FAC.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	47
CONCLUSION OF SERVICE	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Back Doctors, Ltd. v. Metro. Prop. And Cas. Ins. Co.;</i> 47 F. Supp. 3d 836 (W.D. Ark. 2014).....	36
<i>Bartnikowski v. NVR, Inc.;</i> 307 Fed. Appx. 730 (4th Cir. 2009).....	36
<i>Bell v. Preferred Life Assurance Society;</i> 320 U.S. 238 (1943)	34
<i>Bronner v. Duggan (“Bronner I”);</i> 249 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2017)	14, 43
<i>Bronner v. Duggan (“Bronner II”);</i> 324 F.R.D. 285 (D.D.C. 2019).....	18, 28
<i>Bronner v. Duggan (“Bronner III”);</i> 317 F. Supp. 3d 284 (D.D.C. 2019)	34, 35
<i>Bronner v. Duggan (“Bronner IV”);</i> 364 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2019)	31
<i>Coster v. Schwat;</i> 2019 WL 1876998, at *1 (D.D.C. April 26, 2019).....	29
<i>Daley v. Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Inc.;</i> 26 A.3d 723 (D.C. 2011).....	37, 39, 40, 41
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens;</i> 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014)	27
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.;</i> 69 F. Supp. 3d 75 (D.D.C. 2014)	26, 28
<i>Doss v. Am. Family Home Ins., Inc.;</i>	

47 F. Supp.3d 836 (W.D. Ark. 2014)	36
<i>Gov't of Rwanda v. Rwanda Working Group;</i> 227 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2002)	35
<i>Hardy v. N. Leasing Sys., Inc.;</i> 953 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2013)	25
<i>Hartigh v. Latin;</i> 485 F.2d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	33-34
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki;</i> 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	25
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Commission;</i> 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	2, 29,33
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.;</i> 531 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2008)	35
<i>Info Strategies, Inc. v. Dumosch;</i> 13 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 2014)	26, 27, 29, 32, 33
<i>Jackson v. George;</i> 146 A.3d 405 (D. C. 2016).....	37, 39, 40, 41
<i>Lopez v. Council on Am.-Islamic Relations Action Network, Inc.;</i> 741 F. Supp. 2d 222 (D.D.C. 2010)	34
<i>Love v. Budai;</i> 665 F.2d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife;</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	40
<i>Martin v. Gibson;</i> 723 F.2d 989 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	21

<i>Naegele v. Albers;</i> 110 F. Supp. 3d 126 (D.D.C. 2015)	2, 23
<i>Nwachukwu v. Karl;</i> 223 F. Supp. 3d 60 (D.D.C. 2002)	23
<i>Paley v. Estate of Ogus;</i> 20 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 1998)	24
<i>Parham v. CIH Properties, Inc.;</i> 208 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2016)	23, 24
<i>Pietrangelo v. Refresh Club, Inc.;</i> 2019 WL 2357379, at *7-8 (D.D.C. June 4, 2019).....	24, 27
<i>Quizinsigt.com P’ship v. Tabak;</i> 2019 WL 4194433, at *3 (D.D.C. Sept. 4, 2019).....	24
<i>Smith v. Washington;</i> 592 F.2d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	29, 33
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indemnity Co. v. Red Cab Co.;</i> 303 U.S. 283 (1938)	22, 23, 26, 27
<i>Walker v. Waller;</i> 249 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2017)	33
<i>Woodmen of World Life Ins. Soc’y v. Manganaro;</i> 267 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2003)	27
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c)	35
D.C. Code § 29-406.31(d)	34

D.C. Code § 29-406.31(d)(2) 34

Other Authorities

1A Fed. Proc., L. Ed. § 1:458 23

Federal Practice and Procedure § 3702.4 (4th ed.), Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller..... 1, 23

Federal Practice and Procedure § 3713 (4th ed. 2011), Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller..... 28
